 (
Accessory Structures and Carport
            
              
 
This
 document was created to 
answer 
some of the most frequently asked question
s
 regarding this topic above
)
 (
   
Building Requirements 
Permit Application
: 
  
Signed and Completed
 
 
                                        
P
roject cost, 
S
quare foot 
 
for  project 
and building plans 
                              
Self-Work
 Affidavit:  
Own
er must live at that residents 
for a  of minimum 2 years 
                                                                                    
Or 
Contactor Affidavit
:  
Copy of Georgia State License
 
Required
Parcel #  / Site Address 
  
(Address most be posted on site)
 Current codes 
 
2018
 
Residential codes / 
City Ordinances,
 
 Floor Plan: Size / Dimension 
Electrical Plans: 
 
Showing Lights
,
 G.F.C.I Protection if Supplied 
Roof and Framing
: 
 
Showing Materials, Header Size, Point Loads
, hold-down’s and anchors 
                              
(
Hold down straps are Required to Secure a Positive 
    
c
onnection between the Roof and the Walls
)
 Outside Elevations
  
Dimensions, Materials
 Foundation Plan
. 
Holds down straps are required to prevent up 
         
       
    
lift of the structure.
(Typically Buildings would be positively secured to the foundation / However Mobile Hold down straps could also be used. As long as they are capable of withstanding 90 mph winds in exposure zone C with a 3 second gust)
(Typically one Foot
 width one foot deep footing would
 work 
              
for most light weight structure.)
)
 (
   
Site Plan Requirements 
Permit Application: 
 
Signed and Completed
 
P
roject cost, 
Square foot for project 
and building plans                                                      
Self-Work
 
Affidavit: 
 
Owner must live at that residents 
 
for a  of minimum 2 years 
Or 
Con
tactor Affidavit: 
 
Copy of Georgia State License
 
Required 
Site Plan 
  
(Birds Eye view of the Property) 
Parcel #  /  Site Address
 
(
Address m
ost be 
posted 
on site
)
 
Cross Street 
Parcel Size and Dimensions: 
Distance between Structures 
Set-backs: 
Distance from lot lines
 
Easements
 (
Drainage, Egress, Public Utilities,
 etc.)
Elevation Changes
Driveway and/or walkways 
  
(i.e.:  Gravel / Concrete)  
Septic Location or Public Utility Lines
Fences / Culverts 
Proposed Building Site 
)







 (
Section 802.
  
Accessory Use or Structure
.
Customary residential accessory buildings and uses are permitted in residential districts, provided they meet the following requirements:
(a)
Accessory uses, excluding accessory structures specifically designed for the parking and storing of motor driven vehicles, shall be located in a rear yard
 
or side yard and no closer than ten (10) feet to a principal building. 
(b)
Accessory buildings shall not exceed twenty-four (24) feet in height and shall conform to the Property Appearance Standards.
(c)
Accessory buildings and structures shall be located a minimum of ten (10) feet from any side or rear property line.
(d)
In no case shall an accessory building or structure exceed 75 percent of the square footage of the principal building or structure.
(e)
In all residential zoning districts, accessory structures must be constructed in conjunction with or after a building permit for the principal building is lawfully approved; further such structures shall not be used for any type of commercial operation.
** 
Please be advised that this document contains very minimal and basic 
information. This
 should only serve as a guide containing 
                    
helpful information. 
These document mats not contain
 all necessary requirements for your specific project **
)
	Requirement (measurement unit)
	A-1
	R-1
	R-1A
	R-1B
	R-2
	TND

	1. Minimum front yard setback (feet)
	25
	25
	25
	25
	20
	None

	2. Minimum side setback, interior lot line (feet)
	25
	10
	10
	10
	10
	None

	3. Minimum side setback, corner lot (feet)
	25
	15
	15
	15
	15
	None

	4. Minimum rear setback (feet)
	25
	15
	15
	15
	10
	None

	5. Minimum setback abutting an R-1, R-1A, or R-1B district (feet)
	None
	None
	None
	None
	35
	35

	6. Minimum width of natural buffer abutting R-1, R-1A, or R-1B district (feet)
	None
	None
	None
	None
	25
	25

	7. Maximum coverage of principal and accessory buildings (percent of lot)
	35
	35
	35
	35
	45
	90

	8. Minimum landscaped open space (percent)
	None
	None
	None
	None
	20
	10



** Please be advised that this document contains very minimal and basic information. This should only serve as a guide containing                     helpful information. This document does not contain all necessary requirements for your specific project **

Contact Robert Gutowski, Building Official at (706) 894-3075 for any questions or more information                                               regarding permitting, city ordinances, inspections and building codes

